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Table 12

Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu
du Canada

Federal Tax Payable by Jurisdiction, 2017 to 2021

Jurisdiction

Newfoundland and Labrador

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia
Northwest Territories
Yukon

Nunavut

Outside Canada

Total

2017
1,562
803
9,895
8,824
577,721
3,722,617
293,146
16,031
255,298
373,020
150
887
112
61,234

5,321,299

2018
2,404
714
14,749
7,363
395,523
2,174,614
228,056
14,489
269,429
279,997
62

508

45
56,916

3,444,870

2019
5,365
1,192

15,408
5,006
522,427
4,356,982
352,342
19,253
290,615
350,599
115

347

24
127,921

6,047,595

1. The sum of the data may not match the totals due to rounding and/or suppressing for confidentiality.

2. A zero [ 0] indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality. Suppressed information also includes valid zeros.

3. Amounts include all trust income tax returns that were assessed or reassessed during the period.
4. Amounts are rounded and in thousands of dollars.

5. Amounts are calculated using line 81 of the T3 Trust Income Tax and Information Return.

6. Data are as of August 2023.

7. Data are presented on a tax year basis and are subject to change.

2020
3,888
1,167

12,046
6,119
817,907
4,997,568
298,444
19,324
387,721
373,616
0

0

13
79,015

6,998,151

2021
11,678
1,589
32,826
18,781
1,250,990
6,464,290
572,552
25,448
450,885
711,558
390
617
36
89,760

9,631,400
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