

Table 12
Federal Tax Payable by Jurisdiction, 2017 to 2021

Jurisdiction	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Newfoundland and Labrador	1,562	2,404	5,365	3,888	11,678
Prince Edward Island	803	714	1,192	1,167	1,589
Nova Scotia	9,895	14,749	15,408	12,046	32,826
New Brunswick	8,824	7,363	5,006	6,119	18,781
Quebec	577,721	395,523	522,427	817,907	1,250,990
Ontario	3,722,617	2,174,614	4,356,982	4,997,568	6,464,290
Manitoba	293,146	228,056	352,342	298,444	572,552
Saskatchewan	16,031	14,489	19,253	19,324	25,448
Alberta	255,298	269,429	290,615	387,721	450,885
British Columbia	373,020	279,997	350,599	373,616	711,558
Northwest Territories	150	62	115	0	390
Yukon	887	508	347	0	617
Nunavut	112	45	24	13	36
Outside Canada	61,234	56,916	127,921	79,015	89,760
Total	5,321,299	3,444,870	6,047,595	6,998,151	9,631,400

^{1.} The sum of the data may not match the totals due to rounding and/or suppressing for confidentiality.

^{2.} A zero [0] indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality. Suppressed information also includes valid zeros.

^{3.} Amounts include all trust income tax returns that were assessed or reassessed during the period.

^{4.} Amounts are rounded and in thousands of dollars.

^{5.} Amounts are calculated using line 81 of the T3 Trust Income Tax and Information Return.

^{6.} Data are as of August 2023.

^{7.} Data are presented on a tax year basis and are subject to change.